

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State ex rel. DOUGLAS PRADE, :
 :
Relator, : Case No. 2016-0686
 :
v. : Original Action in Prohibition
 :
NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS, et al., :
 :
Respondents. :

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS

MARK A. GODSEY (0074484)
BRIAN C. HOWE (0086517)
THE OHIO INNOCENCE PROJECT
University of Cincinnati College of Law
P. O. Box 201140
Cincinnati, Ohio 45220-0040
Tel: 513-556-6805 | Fax: 513-556-2391
markgodsey@gmail.com
brianchurchhowe@gmail.com

DAVID BOOTH ALDEN (0006143)*
* *Counsel of Record*
LISA B. GATES (0040392)
EMMETT E. ROBINSON (0088537)
MATTHEW R. CUSHING (0092674)
JONES DAY
North Point, 901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: 216-586-3939 | Fax: 216-579-0212
dbalden@jonesday.com
lgates@jonesday.com
erobinson@jonesday.com
mcushing@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Relator,
Douglas Prade*

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

TIFFANY L. CARWILE (0082522)*
**Counsel of Record*
SARAH PIERCE (0087799)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad St., 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
sarah.pierce@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent,
Ninth District Court of Appeals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

Argument 4

I. The Ninth District’s Proposition Of Law No. 1:.....4

Only when there is a complete and unambiguous lack of jurisdiction may a writ of prohibition issue in a corrective manner and in the face of an adequate remedy.4

II. The Ninth District’s Proposition Of Law No. 2:.....6

Ohio Revised Code 2945.67(A) authorizes the State to appeal by right any decision granting post-conviction relief, even final verdicts; and therefore, the Ninth District had jurisdiction to hear the State’s appeal.6

A. The substance of R.C. 2945.67(A) shows that the Ninth District had jurisdiction to consider the State’s appeal as a matter of right.7

B. The structure of the statute shows that the Ninth District had jurisdiction over the State’s appeal.11

III. The Ninth District’s Proposition Of Law No. 3:.....14

Any ambiguity in the statute means that Relator cannot establish a patent and unambiguous lack of jurisdiction such that Relator may not use a writ of prohibition in a corrective manner or as a substitute for appeal.14

IV. The Ninth District’s Proposition Of Law No. 4:.....16

R.C. 2945.67(A) authorized the State to appeal by right the trial court’s order granting Relator’s post-conviction relief petition......16

Conclusion 17

Certificate of Service 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307, 897 N.E.2d 629	8
<i>Agee v. Russell</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 540, 751 N.E.2d 1043 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Intern. Group, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>In re D.R.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 100034, 100035, 2014-Ohio-832 (holding that Juv.R. 29(F)(2)(d) was the equivalent of an acquittal)	10
<i>Davis v. Devanlay Retail Group, Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>State ex rel. DiFranco v. S. Euclid</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 367, 2014-Ohio-538, 7 N.E.3d 1136	8
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Enyart v. O’Neill</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 655, 646 N.E.2d 1110 (1995)	5
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d at 169	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Goldberg v. Mahoning Cty. Probate Court</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 3d 160, 162, 753 N.E.2d 192 (2001)	4
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Hamilton Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 111, 2010-Ohio-2467, 931 N.E.2d 98	4
<i>State ex rel. Kreps v. Christiansen</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 313, 725 N.E.2d 663 (2000)	5
<i>State ex rel. Lee v. Karnes</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 559, 2004-Ohio-5718, 817 N.E.2d 76	6, 11, 14
<i>State ex rel. Leis v. Kraft</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 34, 460 N.E.2d 1372 (1984)	9
<i>State ex rel. LTV Steel Co. v. Gwin</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 245, 594 N.E.2d 616 (1992)	4, 5, 15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Mager v. State Teachers Retirement Sys. of Ohio</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 195, 2009-Ohio-4908, 915 N.E.2d 320	6
<i>In re N.I.</i> , 191 Ohio App.3d 97, 2010-Ohio-5791, 944 N.E.2d 1214.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Ruessman v. Flanagan</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 464, 605 N.E.2d 31 (1992)	5
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 279, 714 N.E.2d 905	10
<i>State v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 166, 569 N.E.2d 478 (1991)	1, 7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969, 804 N.E.2d 471	15
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 447, 2012-Ohio-5688, 983 N.E.2d 324	7, 8
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 424, 715 N.E.2d 540 (1999)	2, 14
<i>State v. Keeton</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 379, 481 N.E.2d 629 (1985)	7, 8
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 375, 691 N.E.2d 1041 (1998)	1, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Steffen v. Ct. of Apps., 1st App. Dist.</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 405, 2010-Ohio-2430, 934 N.E.2d 906	11
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Yates v. Court of Appeals for Montgomery Cty.</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 30, 512 N.E.2d 343 (1987)	7, 8
Statutes	Page(s)
O.R.C. § 1.42	11
O.R.C. § 2923.1213(A)(1)(a).....	14

Statutes	Page(s)
O.R.C. § 2935.67(A).....	8
O.R.C. § 2945.67	12
O.R.C. § 2945.67(A).....	<i>passim</i>
O.R.C. § 2953.21	6
O.R.C. § 2953.24	6

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Chicago Manual of Style, § 5.174 (16th Ed. 2010)	11, 12
Crim.R. 12(J)	9
Crim. R. 29.....	8
Ohio Const. § 3(B)(2), Article IV	6
